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N otes  t o The F i nanc i a l  S t a t emen t s

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

1. ORGANISATION AND OPERATIONS

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (the “Company”, and formerly known as
Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited) was established in the People’s Republic of
China (the “PRC”) on 28th June, 1994 as a joint stock company as part of a restructuring
exercise to convert Zhenhai General Petrochemical Works (“ZGP”), a state-owned enterprise,
into a joint stock company. ZGP was under the direct supervision and control of China
Petrochemical Corporation (“Sinopec Group Company”), a ministry-level enterprise under the
direct supervision of the State Council of the PRC, which is responsible for the administration
and development of the petrochemical industry in the PRC. On 28th June, 1994, the Company
took over the business undertakings and subsidiaries of ZGP together with the relevant assets
and liabilities, and issued to Sinopec 1,800,000,000 State-owned shares with a par value of
RMB1.00 each.

The Company is principally engaged in the production and sale of petroleum products (including
gasoline, diesel fuel and jet fuel), intermediate petrochemical products (including benzene,
propylene and poly-propylene), urea, and other petrochemical products (including LPG, asphalt
and petroleum coke). Gasoline, diesel fuel, jet fuel and urea are four major products of the
Company. The activities of its principal subsidiaries are shown in Note 6. The address of its
registered office is as follows:

Zhenhai District, Ningbo Municipality
Zhejiang Province, the PRC

As of 31st December, 2000, the Company and its subsidiaries had 10,034 (1999 – 10,079)
employees.

As part of the reorganisation of Sinopec Group Company in 2000, Sinopec Group Company
transferred all of its shareholdings in the Company to China Petroleum & Chemical Corporation
(“Sinopec”), a joint stock company established in the PRC on 25th February, 2000. Since then,
the parent company of the Group is Sinopec and the ultimate parent company of the Group is
Sinopec Group Company.

By a shareholders’ resolution on 20th June, 2000, the Company changed its name from Zhenhai
Refining & Chemical Company Limited to Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited.

2. CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

(a) Overhaul expenses

In prior years, overhaul expenses were accrued in advance over the maintenance cycle of
once every two years. With the adoption of International Accounting Standards (“IAS”)
No. 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets” issued by International
Accounting Standards Committee (“IASC”), which becomes effective for annual financial
statements covering periods beginning on or after 1st July, 1999, the Group changed its
accounting policy on overhaul expenses from accrue in advance method to expense as
incurred method since 1st January, 2000. As a result, overhaul expenses during the year
ended 31st December, 2000 amounting to approximately RMB136,324,000 were charged
to the consolidated income statement.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

2. CHANGE OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Overhaul expenses (Continued)

This change in accounting poli cy has been applied retrospectively. As a result of the
adoption of the new accounting policy, the Group’s net profit for the year ended 31st
December, 1999 was decreased by approximately RMB37,251,000 (net of tax of
approximately RMB18,347,000), the opening unappropriated profits for 1999 increased
by appr oximately RMB77,966,000 and the opening unappropri ated profits for 2000
increased by approximately RMB40,715,000. Comparative figures as of 31st December,
1999 and for the year then ended have been restated to reflect the change in accounting
policy.

(b) Dividends and appropriation of profit to discretionary surplus reserve

In prior years, dividends proposed after the balance sheet dates were recognised as a
liability as of the balance sheet dates. With the adoption of IAS No. 10 (revised 1999)
“Events After the Balance Sheet Date” issued by IASC, dividends proposed or declared
after the balance sheet date should be disclosed as a non-adjusting event after the
balance sheet date rather than r ecognised as a liability as of the balance sheet date
starting from 1st January, 2000.

Similarly, appropriati on of profit to discretionary surplus reserve proposed after the
balance sheet date is disclosed as a non-adjusting event after the balance sheet date
rather than recognised as appropriation of profit at the balance sheet date.

This change in accounting poli cy has been applied retrospectively. As a result of the
adoption of the new accounting policy, the Group’s opening unappropriated profits for
1999 was increased by approximately RMB310,593,000 and the opening unappropriated
profits for 2000 increased by approximately RMB405,144,000. Comparative figures as of
31st December, 1999 and for the year then ended have been restated to reflect the
change in accounting policy.

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS, and the disclosure
requirements of the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance and the Rules Governing the Listing of
Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The principal accounting policies are
summarised as follows:

(a) Consolidation

The consolidated financial statements include those of the Company and its subsidiaries
(the “Group”) and also incorporate the Group’s interests in associates on the basis as set
out in Note 3(f).

The purchase method of accounting is used for acquired businesses. Results of subsidiaries
and associates acquired or disposed of during the year are included in the consolidated
financial statements from the date of acquisition or to the date of disposal.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) Consolidation (Continued)

All significant intercompany balances and transactions, including intercompany profits
and losses and resulting unrealised profits and losses are eliminated on consolidation.
Consolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like
transactions and other events in similar circumstances.

(b) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and
accumulated impairment loss. The cost of an asset comprises its purchase price and any
directly attributable costs of bringing the asset to its working condition and location for
its intended use.

Expenditure incurred after the property, plant and equipment have been put into operation,
is recognised as an expense in the period in which it is incurred. In situations where it
is probable that the expenditure has resulted in an increase in the future economic
benefits expected to be obtained from the use of the asset, the expenditure is capitalised
as an additional cost of the asset.

Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method to write off the cost, after
taking into account the estimated residual value (excluding land use rights, which have
no residual value), of each asset over its expected useful life. The expected useful lives
are as follows:

Years

Land use rights 50
Buildings 9 to 40
Machinery and equipment 5 to 20
Motor vehicles 8 to 10

The useful lives of assets and depreciation method are reviewed periodically.

When assets are sold or retired, their cost and accumulated depreciation are eliminated
from the accounts and any gain or loss resulting from their disposals is included in the
income statement.

(c) Construction-in-progress

Construction-in-progress represents buildings and machinery and equipment under
construction, and is stated at cost. This includes costs of construction, attributable
borrowing costs, which include interest charges and exchange differences arising from
foreign currency borrowings used to finance these projects during th e construction
period, to the extent these are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs, and other
direct costs capitalised during the period of construction, and cost of installation and
testing up to the commissioning dates. No depreciation is provided on construction-in-
progress until such time as the relevant assets are completed and put into operational
use.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued)

(d) Intangible assets

Intangible assets are measured initially at cost. Intangible assets are recognised if it is
probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow
to the enterprise; and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. After initial
recognition, intangible assets are measured at cost less accumulated amortisation and
any accumulated impairment losses. Intangible assets are amortised on a straight-line
basis over the best estimate of their useful lives . The amortisation period and the
amortisation method are reviewed annually at each financial year-end.

(e) Subsidiaries

A subsidiary is a company in which the Company controls. Con trol exists when the
Company has the power to govern the financial and operating policies of the subsidiary
so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In the Company’s financial statements,
investments in subsidiaries are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. An
assessment of investments in subsidiaries is performed when there is an indication that
the asset has been impaired or the impairment losses recognised in prior years no longer
exist.

(f) Associates

An associate is a company, not being a subsidiary or a joint venture, in which the
Company has significant influence. Significant influence exists when the Company has
the power to participate in, but not control, the financial and operating decisions of the
associ ate.

Investments in associates are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. An
assessment of investments in associates is performed when there is an indication that
the asset has been impaired or the impairment losses recognised in prior years no longer
exist.

(g) Other long-term investments

Other long-term investments are stated at cost less provision for any impairment in
value and are included in other non-current assets. An assessment of other long-term
investments is performed when there is an indication that the asset has been impaired
or the impairment losses recognised in prior years no longer exist. Income derived from
these investments is accounted for to the extent of dividends/distributions declared or
received.

Upon disposal of a long-term investment, the difference between net disposal proceeds
and the carrying amount is charged or credited to the income statement.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(h) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Cost, other than
that of spare parts and consumables which is calculated on a first-in-first-out basis,
calculated on the weighted average basis , comprises all costs of purchase, costs of
conversion and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location
and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course
of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to
make the sale.

When inventories are sold, the carrying amount of those inventories is recognised as an
expense in the period in which the related revenue is r ecognised. The amount o f any
write-down of inventories to net realisable value and all losses of inventories are
recognised as an expense in the period the write-down or loss occurs. The amount of any
reversal of any write-down of inventories, arising from an increase in net realisable
value, is r ecognised as a reduction in the amount of inventories recognised as an
expense in the period in which the reversal occurs.

(i) Receivables

Receivables are stated at face value, after provision for doubtful accounts.

(j) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash represents cash in hand and deposits with any banks or other financial institutions
which are repayable on demand.

Cash equivalents represent short-term, highly liquid investments which are readily
convertible into known amounts of cash with original maturities of three months or less
and that are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

(k) Operating leases

Leases are classified as operating leases whenever substantially all the risks and rewards
incidental to ownership of the leased assets remain with the lessor.

Lease payments under operating leases are recognised as an expense in the income
statement on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Aggregate benefit of incentives
on operating leases is recognised as a reduction of rental expense over the lease term
on a straight-line basis.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued)

(l) Provisions

A provision is recognised when, and only when an enterprise has a present obligation
(legal or constructive) as a result of a past event and it is probable (i.e. more likely
than not) that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation.
Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and adjusted to reflect the current
best estimate. Where the effect of the time value of money is material, the amount of a
provision is the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the
obligation.

(m) Convertible bonds

Convertible bonds are stated at the amount of the consideration received on the issue of
bonds, together with interest payable, less converted bonds. Interest expense is accrued
on a constant yield-to-redemption rate.

When bonds are converted before the expiry date, the unamortised issuance costs and
unpaid borrowing costs are transferred into capital surplus upon conversion. When bonds
are redeemed before the expiry date, the unamortised issuance costs are dealt with in
the income statement.

(n) Revenue recognition

Provided it is probable that the economic benefits associated with a transaction will
flow to the company and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably,
revenue is recognised on the following bases:

(i) Sales of goods

Revenue is recognised when the significant risks and rewards of ownership of
goods have been transferred to the buyer.

(ii) Rendering of services

Revenue from rendering services is recognised by r eference to the stage of
completion when can be measured reliably.

(iii) Interest income

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis that take into account
the effective yield on the assets.
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3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(n) Revenue recognition (Continued)

(iv) Dividend income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive dividend is established.

(o) Deferred taxation

Deferred taxation is provided under the balance sheet liability method in respect of
significant temporary differences between the tax base of an asset or liability and its
carrying amount in the balance sheet. The tax base of an asset or liability is the amount
attributed to that asset or liability for tax purposes. Deferred tax liabilities are recognised
for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are recognised for all deductible
temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be
available against which the deductible temporary difference can be utilised.

(p) Repair and maintenance expenses

Repair and maintenance expenses, including overhaul expenses (see Note 2), are expensed
as incurred.

(q) Research and development expenditures

Expenditures for research and development are charged against income in the period
incurred except for project development costs which comply strictly with the following
criteria:

• the product or process is clearly defined and costs are separately identified and
measured reliably;

• the technical feasibility of the product is demonstrated;

• the product or process will be sold or used in-house;

• a potential market exists for the product or its usefulness in case of internal use
is demonstrated; and

• adequate technical, financial and other resources required for completion of the
project are available.

Capitalised development costs are amortised on a straight-line basis over their expected
useful lives.

The recoverable amount of development costs is estimated whenever there is an indication
that the asset has been impaired or that the impairment losses recognised in previous
years no longer exist.
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Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES  (Continued)

(r) Translation of foreign currencies

Companies within the Group maintain their books and accounting records in their reporting
currency – RMB, which is not a freely convertible currency. Transactions in for eign
currency are translated into RMB at the applicable exchange rates prevailing at the time
of the transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are
re-translated into RMB at the exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Non-
monetary assets and liabilities in other currencies are translated at historical rates.
Exchange differences other than those capitalised as a component of borrowing costs are
recognised in the income statement in the period in which they arise.

(s) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs include interest charges and other costs incurred in connection with the
borrowing of funds, including amortisation of discounts or premiums relating to
borrowings, amortisation of ancillary costs incurred in connection with arranging
borrowings and exchange differences arising from foreign currency borrowings to the
extent that they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs .

Borrowing costs are expensed as incurred, except when they are directly attributable to
the acquisition, construction or production of the buildings and machinery and equipment
that necessarily takes a substantial period of time to get ready for its intended use in
whi ch case they are capitalised as part of the cost of that asset. Capitalisation of
borrowing costs commences when expenditures for the asset and borrowing costs are
being incurred and the activiti es to prepare the asset f or its intended use are in
progress . Borrowing costs are capitalised at the actual cost of the related borrowings
until the asset is read y for its intended use. If the resulting carrying amount of the
asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment loss is recorded.

(t) Retirement scheme

Contributions to defined contribution plans are charged to income in the year to which
they related.

(u) Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities carried on the balance sheet include cash and
cash equivalent, trade and other receivable and payable, balances with related parties,
long-term receivables, other long-term investments, loans, borrowings, bonds payable
and other non-current liabilities. The accounting policies on recognition and measurement
of these items are disclosed in the respective accounting policies.

Financial instruments are classified as liabilities or equity in accordance with the substance
of the contractual arrangement. Interest, dividends, gain s, and losses r elating to a
financial instrument classifi ed as a liability, are reported as expense or income.
Distributions to holders of financial instruments classified as equity are charged directly
to equity. Financial instruments are offset when the Company has a legally enforceable
right to offset and intends to settle either on a net basis or to realise the asset and
settle the liability simultaneously.
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Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

3. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(v) Impairment of assets

Property, plant and equipment, intangible assets, investments in associates, and other
long-term investments are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in
circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of an asset may not be recoverable.
Whenever the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, an impairment
loss is recognised in income for items of property, plant and equipment and intangibles
and investments in associates and other long-term investments carried at cost. The
recoverable amount is the higher of an asset’s net selling price and value in use. The net
selling price is the amount obtainable from the sale of an asset in an arm’s length
transaction while value in use is the present value of estimated future cash flows
expected to arise from the continuing use of an asset and from its disposal at the end of
its useful life. Recoverable amounts are estimated for individual assets or, if it is not
possible, for the cash-generating unit.

Reversal of impairment losses recognised in prior years is recorded when there is an
indication that the impairment losses recognised for the asset no longer exist or has
decreased. The reversal is recorded in income.

(w) Segments

Business segments: for management purposes the Group is organised on a domestic basis
into two major operating businesses. The divisions are the basis upon which the Group
reports its primary segment information. Financial information on business segments is
presented in Note 40.

Intersegment transactions: segment revenue, segment expenses and segment performance
include transfers between business segments. Such tr ansfers are accounted for at
competitive market prices charged to unaffiliated customers for similar services. Those
transfers are eliminated on consolidation.

(x) Contingencies

Contingent liabilities are not recognised in the financial statements . They are disclosed
unless the possibility of an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits is remote.

A contingent asset is not recognised in the financial statements but disclosed when an
inflow of economic benefits is probable.

(y) Subsequent events

Post-year-end events that provide additional information about a company’s position at
the balance sheet date or those that indicate the going concern assumption is not
appropriate, (adjusting events), are reflected in the financial statements . Post-year-end
events that are not adjusting events are disclosed in the notes when material.



44

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited   •   Annual Report  2000
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

N ote s  t o  The F i nanc i a l  S t a t emen t s

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

GROUP

1999 2000

Machinery
Land use and Motor Construction-

Total rights Buildings equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Cost:

Beginning of year 8,296,336 200,000 1,369,694 6,701,152 104,434 837,512 9,212,792 1,112,912
Reclassificati on – 13,776 99,171 658,876 (3,221) (779,981 ) (11,379) (1,375)
Additions 890,735 – 2,970 49,123 4,444 538,231 594,768 71,848
Additions arising from

exchange of assets
with certain
unconsolidated
investee companies
(see Note 38(b)(iii)) 71,379 – – – – – – –

Additions arising from
consolidation of
gasoline stati ons
(see Note 38(b)(ii)) 24,832 – – – – – – –

Disposals (70,490 ) – (14,333 ) (168,950) (3,538) (95,301 ) (282,122) (34,080)

End of year 9,212,792 213,776 1,457,502 7,240,201 102,119 500,461 9,514,059 1,149,305

Accumulated depreciation:

Beginning of year 1,689,503 21,333 327,664 1,935,623 53,967 – 2,338,587 282,503
Reclassificati on – – (58,443 ) 60,600 (2,157) – – –
Provision f or the year 656,520 4,115 94,654 700,499 12,694 – 811,962 98,084
Additions arising from

exchange of assets
with certain
unconsolidated
investee companies
(see Note 38(b)(iii)) 3,924 – – – – – – –

Additions arising from
consolidation of
gasoline stati ons
(see Note 38(b)(ii)) 1,166 – – – – – – –

Write-back on disposals (12,526 ) – (1,919) (149,190) (2,463) – (153,572) (18,549)

End of year 2,338,587 25,448 361,956 2,547,532 62,041 – 2,996,977 362,038

Net book v alue:

End of year 6,874,205 188,328 1,095,546 4,692,669 40,078 500,461 6,517,082 787,267

Beginning of year 6,606,833 178,667 1,042,030 4,765,529 50,467 837,512 6,874,205 830,409
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4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

COMPANY

1999 2000

Machinery
Land use and Motor Construction-

Total rights Buildings equipment vehicles in-progress Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Cost:

Beginning of year 7,546,953 200,000 884,745 6,392,713 71,894 760,140 8,309,492 1,003,792
Reclassification – – 242,741 389,286 2,568 (645,974) (11,379) (1,374)
Additions 785,018 – 2,547 35,807 1,402 470,970 510,726 61,696
Additions arisin g from

exchange of assets
with certain
unconsolidated
investee companies
(see Note 38(b)(iii)) 71,379 – – – – – – –

Disposals (93,858 ) – (11,414) (160,749 ) (2,446) (95,301) (269,910 ) (32,606 )

End of year 8,309,492 200,000 1,118,619 6,657,057 73,418 489,835 8,538,929 1,031,508

Accumulated depreciation:

Beginning of year 1,487,400 21,333 204,039 1,804,796 41,875 – 2,072,043 250,304
Reclassification – – (98,372) 98,372 – – – –
Provisi on for the year 593,507 4,000 86,207 655,632 9,174 – 755,013 91,206
Additions arisin g from

exchange of assets
with certain
unconsolidated
investee companies
(see Note 38(b)(iii)) 3,924 – – – – – – –

Write-back on disposals (12,788 ) – (1,425) (145,046 ) (1,716) – (148,187 ) (17,901 )

End of year 2,072,043 25,333 190,449 2,413,754 49,333 – 2,678,869 323,609

Net book value:

End of year 6,237,449 174,667 928,170 4,243,303 24,085 489,835 5,860,060 707,899

Beginning of year 6,059,553 178,667 680,706 4,587,917 30,019 760,140 6,237,449 753,488
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31st December, 2000 and 1999

4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (Continued)

(a) The cost of exchanged assets was measured at the fair value of the assets received,
which was equivalent to the fair value of the asset given up.

(b) The Group’s land use rights were for a period o f fifty years from June 1994 or January
1998 to June, 2044 or January 2048.

(c) Construction-in-progress

Group Company

1999 2000 1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46) (Note 46)

Costs of construction 747,359 497,415 60,088 669,987 486,789 58,804
Interest and other borrowing

costs capitalised 90,153 3,046 368 90,153 3,046 368

837,512 500,461 60,456 760,140 489,835 59,172

Average capitalisation rate
of borrowing costs 7.82% 6.52% 7.82% 6.52%

(d) The impairment change in 2000 amounting to approximately RMB95,301,000 (1999 –
nil) represents the partial write-off of construction-in-progress costs to their recoverable
amount based on estimates of their value in future use.
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5. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

GROUP AND COMPANY

Technology know-how

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Cost:

Beginning of year 44,430 44,430 5,367
Additions – 11,379 1,375
Disposal – (5,406) (653)

End of year 44,430 50,403 6,089

Accumulated amortisation:

Beginning of year 12,648 16,731 2,021
Provision for the year 4,083 5,204 629
Write-back on disposal – (5,406) (653)

End of year 16,731 16,529 1,997

Net book value:

End of year 27,699 33,874 4,092

Beginning of year 31,782 27,699 3,346

Technology know-how is amortised over the respective contract periods ranging from 5 years to
10 years.
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Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Unlisted investments, at cost 797,865 762,127 92,065
Share of post-acquisition profits less losses 263,897 324,127 39,155
Amounts due from consoli dated subsidiaries 143,308 169,691 20,499
Amounts due to consolidated subsidiaries (427,069) (504,045) (60,889)

778,001 751,900 90,830

The Company’s directors are of the opinion that the underlying value of the subsidiaries was not
less than the Company’s carrying value of the subsidiaries as of year ends.

Details of the Company’s principal subsidiaries as of 31st December, 2000 were as follows:

Country of
establishment
and operations Company’s

Name of consolidated and date of equity Registered Type of legal
subsidiaries establishment interest capital entity Principal activities

Zhenhai Refining PRC; 100% RMB26,132,000 Corporation Maintenance and
& Chemical 11th December, (directly held) �� !" installation of
Maintenance and 1992 industrial equipment
Installation Co.
�� !"#$%&

�� !"

Zhenhai Refining & PRC; 100% RMB360,000,000 Corporation War ehousing services
Chemical Warehousing Co. 8th April, (directly held) �� !"

�� !"#$%&' 1993
�� !"#$%&

Zhenhai Refining & PRC; 100% RMB50,000,000 Corporation Contractor for
Chemical Engineering 7th July, (directly held) �� !" constructi on projects
Project Contract Co. 1993
�� !"#$%&'

�� !"#$%&'()
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Country of
establishment
and operations Company’s

Name of consolidated and date of equity Registered Type of legal
subsidiaries establishment interest capital entity Principal activities

Zhenhai Refining & PRC; 100% RMB245,000,000 Corporation Trading in construction
Chemical Materials and 16th April, (directly held) �� !" materials and supplies
Equipment Co. 1993
�� !"#$%&'()

Zhenhai Refining & PRC; 100% RMB34,730,000 Corporation Contract labour services,
Chemical Hai da 21st M ay, (directly held) �� !" trading in daily
Development Company 1994 necessities for
�� !" #$%&'( employees of the

Group and trading in
petr ochemical products

Zhenhai Refining & PRC; 100% RMB3,000,000 Corporation Import and export of
Chemical International 18th March, (directly held) �� !" petr ochemical products
Tradin g Co. Ltd. 1993
�� !"#$%&'

�� !"#$

Ningbo Bonded Area PRC; 100% RMB50,000,000 Corporation Wholesale and retail of
Zhenhai Refining & 14th October, (95% directly �� !" petr ochemical products
Chemical Gasoline Stations 1998 and 5% and related warehousing
Investment Company indirectly held) servi ces
�� !"#$%&'

�� !"#$%&'(

�� !"#$%

�� !"#$

Zhenhai Petrochemical PRC; 100% RMB500,000 Collective Trading in construction
Luotuo Engineering 10th April, (indirectly held) enterprise materials and supplies
Development Company 1994 �� !"#$

�� !"#$%&

�� !"

ZGP Pressure Contain er PRC; 100% RMB200,000 Collective Provision of examination
Examination and 11th June, (directly held) enterprise and maintenance servi ces
Mainten ance Station 1993 �� !"#$

�� !"#$%&

�� !
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6. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES (Continued)

Country of
establishment
and operations Company’s

Name of consolidated and date of equity Registered Type of legal
subsidiaries establishment interest capital entity Principal activities

Zhenhai Refining & Chemical PRC; 100% RMB30,000,000 Corporation Provisi on of hotel and
Dong Hai Hotel 22nd November, (directly held) �� !" food service
�� !"# $%& 1995

Ningbo Daxie Development PRC; 100% RMB10,000,000 Corporation Sales of petrochemical
Area Jinchen Commercial 3rd December, (90% directly �� !" products , real estate
Company 1997 and 10% development and
�� !"#$% indirectly held) warehousing services
�� !"#$%&

7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Unlisted investments, at cost 264,887 258,265 31,199
Share of post-acquisition profits less losses 21,776 27,314 3,299

286,663 285,579 34,498

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Unlisted investments, at cost 142,806 137,043 16,555
Share of post-acquisition profits less losses 17,077 19,053 2,302

159,883 156,096 18,857
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)

Details of the Company’s principal associates were as follows:

Country of
establishment Company’s
and operations equity
and date of interest Registered Type of legal

Name of associates establishment directly held capital entity Principal activities

Xiamen Luyong Petroleum & PRC; 49% RMB31,900,000 State-owned Trading in
Chemical Company Limited 26th February, associated petr oleum products
�� !"#$%&' 1985 �� !

�� !" �� !"

Zhuhai Gulf Petroleum & PRC; 45% RMB10,000,000 State-owned Trading in
Chemical Company Limited 4th August, associated petr oleum and
�� ! "#$%& 1987 �� ! petr ochemical products
�� !" �� !"

Nantong Donghai Petroleum PRC; 50% RMB40,000,000 State-owned Trading in
& Chemical Company 30th July, associated petr oleumical products
�� !"#$%&' 1992 �� !

�� !"

Xiaoshan Donghai PRC 48.5% RMB15,000,000 State-owned Trading in
Petrochemical 26th February, associated petr oleum products
Associated Company 1992 �� !

�� !"#$% �� !"

�� !)

Wenzhou Donghai Petroleum PRC; 45% RMB13,000,000 State-owned Trading in
& Chemical Company Limited 15th July, associated petr oleumical products
�� !"#$%& 1997 �� !

�� !" �� !"

Taizhou Donghai PRC; 50% RMB3,000,000 State-owned Trading in
Petrochemical Business 20th September, �� petr oleum and
Joint Company 1993 �� ! petr ochemical products
�� !"#$%&

�� !"

Ningbo Donghai Petroleum PRC; 43% RMB10,000,000 State-owned Trading in
& Chemical Company Limited 23rd September, associated petr oleum and
�� !"#$%& 1997 �� ! petr ochemical products
�� !" �� !"
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7. INVESTMENTS IN ASSOCIATES (Continued)

Country of
establishment Company’s
and operations equity
and date of interest Registered Type of legal

Name of associates establishment directly held capital entity Principal activities

Hai De Shipping Pte. Ltd. Singapore; 40% US$1,400,000 Private limited Shipping and
�� !"#$%&'() 10th December, company transportation

1993 �� !"#$%

Zhejiang Petroleum Products PRC; 50% RMB60,000,000 State-owned Pipage and storage
Pipage an d Storage Co., Ltd. 26th August, associated of petroleum products
�� !"#$%&'() 1999 �� !

�� !"

Ningbo Donghai Compound PRC; 45% US$6,750,000 Sino-foreign Producti on, sale of
Fertiliser Co., Ltd. 30th October, joint venture compound fertiliser
�� !"#$% 1999 �� !"#$% and providing related
�� !" agricultural services

8. OTHER LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Investments in unlisted shares at cost 174,508 173,508 20,959
Less: Provision for impairment in value – (10,360) (1,251)

174,508 163,148 19,708

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Investments in unlisted shares at cost 174,208 173,208 20,922
Less: Provision for impairment in value – (10,360) (1,251)

174,208 162,848 19,671

Investments in unlisted shares represen t investments in PRC incorporated companies of not
more than 20 per cent of their paid-up capital.
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9. OTHER LONG-TERM RECEIVABLES

GROUP AND COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Deposits with real estate companies
– construction fee paid on behalf of

employees for housing 61,593 59,787 7,222
Deposits 46,200 39,600 4,784

107,793 99,387 12,006

The Group, on behalf of its employees, paid deposits to several real estate companies for
construction of houses which will be sold by the real estate companies to the Group’s employees.

All balances were unsecured, interest free and repayable beyond one year after the balance
sheet dates.

10. INVENTORIES

GROUP
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Raw materials 265,244 812,819 98,189
Work-in-process 148,041 259,591 31,359
Finished goods 323,323 334,495 40,407
Spare parts and consumables 96,181 118,610 14,328

832,789 1,525,515 184,283

COMPANY
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Raw materials 265,244 812,819 98,189
Work-in-process 148,041 259,591 31,359
Finished goods 323,323 334,495 40,407
Spare parts and consumables 9,102 12,117 1,464

745,710 1,419,022 171,419

Out of the total as of 31st December, 2000, inventories of approximately RMB483,402,000
(1999 – RMB82,223,000) are stated at net realisable value.
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11. TRADE RECEIVABLES, NET

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Accounts receivable 124,828 170,646 20,614
Notes receivable 2,300 47,110 5,691

127,128 217,756 26,305

Less: Provision for doubtful accounts (3,711) (4,942) (597)

123,417 212,814 25,708

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Accounts receivable 117,337 165,774 20,025
Notes receivable 1,900 46,590 5,628

119,237 212,364 25,653

Less: Provision for doubtful accounts (2,048) (3,231) (389)

117,189 209,133 25,264
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11. TRADE RECEIVABLES, NET (Continued)

Ageing analysis of accounts receivable was as follows:

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Ageing
– not exceeding one year 119,360 210,155 25,387
– more than one year but not exceeding two years 3,432 1,967 237
– more than two years but not exceeding

three years 2,718 3,351 405
– more than three years 1,618 2,283 276

127,128 217,756 26,305

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Ageing
– not exceeding one year 114,705 206,361 24,928
– more than one year but not exceeding two years 3,432 1,967 237
– more than two years but not exceeding

three years 1,100 3,351 405
– more than three years – 685 83

119,237 212,364 25,653

Provisions are made for long ageing and doubtful debts based on reviews of the status of
individual accounts receivable outstanding.

12. DUE FROM ASSOCIATES

The amount due from associates arose from ordinary business transactions, generally with a
credit period of one month, and were unsecured and non-interest bearing.
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13. DUE FROM/TO AFFILIATED COMPANIES

Affiliated companies refer to enterprises under the direct supervision of Sinopec (see Note 39).

Included in the amount due from affiliated companies as of 31st December, 2000 was an
outstanding loan made to an affiliated company via an authorised finance company under
Sinopec amounting to RMB20,000,000 (1999 – RMB20,000,000) which bears interest at 6.21
per cent per annum (1999 – 6.21 per cent per annum) and is repayable on 19th June, 2001.

Other than the loan to an affiliated company as mentioned above, the amounts due from/to
affiliated companies arose from ordinary business transactions, generally with a credit period of
one month, and were unsecured and non-inter est bearing.

14. DUE FROM/TO PARENT COMPANY

The amount due from/to parent company (Sinopec) arose from ordinary business transactions,
and was unsecured, non-interest bearing and repayable on demand.

15. PREPAYMENTS AND DEPOSITS

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Advances to suppliers 6,830 4,494 543
Deposits 82,250 – –

89,080 4,494 543

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Advances to suppliers – 126 15
Deposits 82,250 – –

82,250 126 15

As of 31st December, 1999, deposits of approximately RMB82,250,000 were deposits placed
with PRC customs as security made for import of crude oil.
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16. OTHER RECEIVABLES, NET

GROUP

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Input VAT refund – 96,385 11,643
Deposits with real estate companies

– construction fee paid on behalf of
employees for housing – 61,852 7,472

Deposits 6,600 6,600 797
Interest receivable 2,807 4,130 499
Others 77,456 39,994 4,831

86,863 208,961 25,242
Less: Provision for doubtful accounts – (15,000) (1,812)

86,863 193,961 23,430

COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Input VAT refund – 96,385 11,643
Deposits with real estate companies

– construction fee paid on behalf of
employees for housing – 61,852 7,472

Deposits 6,600 6,600 797
Interest receivable 2,807 4,130 499
Others 32,629 31,133 3,761

42,036 200,100 24,172
Less: Provision for doubtful accounts – (15,000) (1,812)

42,036 185,100 22,360

The Group, on behalf of its employees, paid deposits to several real estate companies for
construction of houses which will be sold by the real estate companies to the Group’s employees.

Interest receivable represented interest income accrued on time deposits placed with banks.

All balances were unsecured, interest free and repayable within one year.
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17. CASH AT BANKS AND ON HAND

GROUP
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Cash on hand 27 25 3
Demand deposits 434,369 928,355 112,146
Cash at banks for specific purposes

– Payment of taxes, letters of credit, etc. 52,941 152,221 18,388
– Housing fund (see Note (a)) 23,235 29,312 3,541
– Staff quarters management fund (see Note (b)) 17,644 19,004 2,296
– Housing reserve (see Note (c)) 92,699 129,547 15,649

620,915 1,258,464 152,023

Time deposits with a maturity over three months
(see Note (d)) 882,808 40,000 4,832

Time deposits with a maturity within three months
(see Note (d)) – 819,532 99,000

1,503,723 2,117,996 255,855

COMPANY
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Cash on hand 8 8 1
Demand deposits 417,253 919,253 111,047
Cash at banks for specific purposes

– Payment of taxes, letters of credit, etc. 52,941 151,492 18,300
– Housing fund (see Note (a)) 23,236 29,312 3,541
– Staff quarters management fund (see Note (b)) 17,644 19,004 2,296
– Housing reserve (see Note (c)) 92,699 129,547 15,649

603,781 1,248,616 150,834
Time deposits with a maturity over three months

(see Note (d)) 882,808 40,000 4,832
Time deposits with a maturity within three months

(see Note (d)) – 819,532 99,000

1,486,589 2,108,148 254,666
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17. CASH AT BANKS AND ON HAND (Continued)

(a) Housing Fund�� !"#

Housing Fund represents proceeds from sale of staff quarters. It could only be used for
approved construction of staff quarters by the district’s Housing Fund Management
Centre as stipulated by the local government regulations.

(b) Staff Quarters Management Fund�� !"#$%&'()

Staff Quarters Management Fund is appropriated based on 35 per cent of the proceeds
from the sale of staff quarters. It could only be used for the management of the staff
quarters as stipulated by local government regulations.

The corresponding liabilities are included in the other non-current liabilities (see Note
21).

(c) Housing Reserve�� !"#$

Housing Reserve relates to bank balances held in trust for the Group’s employees which
will be utilised upon the purchase of housing quarters by the employees. The Group
makes allocations to this reserve based on 20 per cent of employee’s basic salary (12 per
cent prior to 1st July, 2000 borne equally by the employees and the Company), out of
which 10 per cent is borne by the Company with the remaining 10 per cent borne by the
employees themselves as stipulated by government regulations. The bank balances have
to be returned to the relevant employees, if unutilised, upon their retirement. The
Company does not bear the interest rate risk of the bank balances.

The corresponding liabilities are included in other non-current liabilities (see Note 21).

(d) As of 31st December, 2000, the Group’s USD time deposit with RMB equivalent of
RMB819,532,000 (1999: RMB822,808,000) represents unutilised funds raised from issuance
of convertible bonds. The funds could only be used for designated expansion projects of
the Group.
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18. SHARE CAPITAL

GROUP AND COMPANY

The details of share capital were as follows:

1999 2000

No. of shares No. of shares
’000 RMB’000 ’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Authorised 3,181,000 3,181,000 3,181,000 3,181,000 384,267

Issued and fully paid
State-owned shares

with a par value
of RMB1.00 each 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 1,800,000 217,441

H shares with a par
value of RMB1.00 each 723,755 723,755 723,755 723,755 87,430

2,523,755 2,523,755 2,523,755 2,523,755 304,871

The special renminbi-denominated shares listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
(commonly referred to as “H shares”) of the Company were listed on The Stock Exchange of
Hong Kong Limited on 2nd December, 1994. State-owned shares and the H shares rank pari
passu in all respects, except that ownership of the state-owned shares are restricted to PRC
nationals and legal persons, while the H shares can only be owned and traded by overseas
investors. Dividends on the state-owned shares are payable in RMB, while dividends on the H
shares are payable in Hong Kong dollars (“HK$”).

19. RESERVES

(a) In accordance with the provisions of the Company’s articles of association, the Company
shall record the following as capital reserve (i) share premium arising from the issue of
shares in excess of par value; (ii) subsidies; (iii) surpluses arising from revaluation of
assets; (iv) other items in accordance with the Company’s articles of association and
relevant regulations in the PRC. Capital reserve can be utilised to offset prior years’
losses or for issuance of bonus shares .

(b) Statutory reserves�� !"#include statutory surplus reserve�“SSR”,�� !"#$
and statutory public welfare fund�“PWF”,�� !"#, both of which were appropriated
from the Company’s statutory after-tax profit.

In accordance with the PRC Company Law, the Company is required to appropriate 10 per
cent of its statutory after-tax profit (after offsetting any prior years’ losses) to the SSR
un til the balance of SSR reaches 50 per cent of the Company’s share capital and
thereafter any further appropriation is optional. SSR can be utilised to offset prior years’
losses or for issuance of bonus shares. However, such SSR shall be maintained at a
minimum of 25 per cent of share capital after such issuance.
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19. RESERVES (Continued)

In accordance with the provisions of the Company’s articles o f association, the Company
shall appropriate 5 to 10 per cent of its statutory after-tax profit to the PWF. PWF shall
be utilised for collective staff benefits such as building of staff quarters or housing. No
distribution of the fund shall be made other than on liquidation of the Company.

Furthermore, pursuant to the Notice [1995] 31 issued by MOF on 24th August, 1995,
provisions of SSR and PWF should be based on after-tax profit determined in accordance
with PRC accounting standards and regulations.

(c) The appropriation of profit to discretionary surplus reserve�� !"#is made in
accordance with the Company’s articles of association and the recommendation of the
Board of Directors and is subject to approval by shareholders at general meetings.

(d) Unappropriated profits are to be carried forward for future distribution. The distribution
of unappropriated profits/dividends is made in accordance with the Company’s articles of
association and the recommendation of the Board of Directors and is subject to approval
by shareholders in general meetings. Pursuant to the Notice [1995] 31 issued by MOF on
24th August, 1995, the amount of profit available for distribution to the shareholders
will be determined based on the lower of unappropriated profits determined in accordance
with (i) PRC accounting standards and regulations, and (ii) IAS or Hong Kong Statement
of Standard Accounting Practice.

As of 31st December, 2000, the reserve available for distribution was approximately
RMB311,918,000 (1999 – RMB118,396,000) before taking into account the current year’s
proposed final dividend.

(e) Pursuant to an article published by the Accounting Department of MOF, provisions of SSR
and PWF should be provided by the individual legal entities respectively, and the provisions
of SSR and PWF presented in the consolidated financial statement of the Group should
reflect the total of the provisions presented in the individual financial statements of the
Company and its subsidiaries. Thus, the Group made reclassification between SSR, PWF
and discretionary surplus reserve to conform to the requirement.



62

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited   •   Annual Report  2000
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

N ote s  t o  The F i nanc i a l  S t a t emen t s

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

19. RESERVES (Continued)

Analysis of the appropriations to statutory reserves and discretionary surplus reserve in
the statutory accounts prepared under “The Accounting Standards for Business Enterprises”
and “The Accounting Regulations for Joint Stock Enterprises” of the PRC (“Statutory
Accounts”) and the financial statements prepared under IAS is as follows:

Financial
Statutory statements
Accounts under IAS

RMB’000 RMB’000

Net profit 442,581 420,777
Transfer to SSR (54,073) (54,073)
Transfer to PWF (54,073) (54,073)

Distributable profit attributable to shareholders 334,435 312,631
Unappropriated profits, beginning of year (see Note 2) 30,063 579,678

Total distributable profit 364,498 892,309
Appropriation of profit to discretionary surplus reserve (14,723) (331,535)
Dividends (126,188) (126,188)

Unappropriated profits, end of year 223,587 434,586

The reconciliation of the Group’s net profit and net assets as reported under Statutory
Accounts and financial statements prepared under IAS is as follows:

Net profit
for the year Net assets as
ended 31st at 31st
December, December,

2000 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000

As reported in the Statutory Accounts of the Group 442,581 7,386,140
Deficit of housing fund shown as a debit balance

in liabilities under PRC GAAP but should be
charged to profit and loss account under IAS 15,195 (87,385)

Overhaul expense using accrual in advance method
under PRC GAAP but expense as incurred method
under IAS (see Note 2) (52,770) 20,000

Provision for dividends declared after balance sheet
under PRC GAAP but reversed under IAS (see Note 2) – 88,332

Deferred tax 9,114 1,079
Others 6,657 42,596

As reported in financial statements prepared under IAS 420,777 7,450,762
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20. LONG-TERM LOANS

GROUP AND COMPANY

2000

Maturity dates RMB’000 US$’000

Bank loans

Amounts repayable within a period
– not exceeding one year 2001.1.24-2001.10.29 52,743 6,371
– between one and two years 2002.6.18-2002.8.30 200,000 24,160
– between two and five years 2003.4.1-2004.6.29 565,000 68,253

817,743 98,784

Less: Amounts repayable within one year
included under current liabilities (52,743) (6,371)

Non-current portion 765,000 92,413

1999

Bank loans Other loans Total

Maturity RMB’000 Maturity RMB’000 RMB’000
dates dates (Note 46)

Amounts repayable
within a period
– not exceeding one year Within 2000 1,348 Within 2000 23,062 24,410
– between one and

two years 2001.10.29 50,000 Within 2001 20,487 70,487
– between two and

five years 2002.6.18-
2004.6.29 715,000 Within 2003 1,707 716,707

766,348 45,256 811,604

Less: Amounts repayable within
one year included
under current liabilities (1,348) (23,062) (24,410)

Non-current portion 765,000 22,194 787,194
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20. LONG-TERM LOANS (Continued)

(a) All the long-term loans as of 31st December, 2000 and 1999 were denominated in RMB.

(b) Bank loans of approximately RMB600,000,000 (1999 – RMB600,000,000) as of 31st
December, 2000 were guaranteed by Sinopec while other bank loans were unsecured.
Bank loans bore interest at rates ranging from 5.94 per cent to 6.21 per cent per annum
(1999 – 6.00 per cent to 7.56 per cent per annum).

(c) Other loans as of 31st December, 1999 represented unsecured loans granted by customers.
These loans bore lower than market interest rates and, in return, the Company was
obligated to sell a designated quantity of its products to these customers at market
price over a designated period of time. They were fully repaid during the year ended
31st December, 2000.

21. OTHER NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

GROUP AND COMPANY

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Housing reserve (see Note 17(c)) 95,319 134,592 16,259
Staff quarters management fund (see Note 17(b)) – 19,004 2,296
Other 9,431 19,687 2,378

104,750 173,283 20,933

All balances were unsecured and interest free.

22. CONVERTIBLE BONDS

GROUP AND COMPANY

(a) On 19th December, 1996, the Company issued unsecured convertible bonds (the “Bonds”)
amounting to US$200,000,000. The Bonds bear interest at a rate o f 3 per cent per
annum payable in arrears on 19th December in each year. The Bonds will be redeemed at
par on 19th December, 2003 unless previously converted or redeemed (see below). So
long as any amount of the Bonds remain outstanding, the Company cannot create any
form of encumbrance on its assets or revenue without approval of the Bond holders or
their trustee. The bonds are convertible, at the option of the holders, during the period
from 19th January, 1997 to 19th December, 2003, into H shares at a price of HK$2.80
per share (subject to adjustment) and a predetermined exchange rate of HK$7.735 to
US$1.00.

During the years ended 31st December, 2000 and 1999, no Bonds were converted into H
shares.
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22. CONVERTIBLE BONDS (Continued)

The Company may, subject to certain conditions, redeem the bonds, in whole but not in
part, at any time on or after 19th December, 1999, at their principal amount, together
with accrued interest to the date of redemption. Interest is accrued at an annual rate of
6.99%. The holders of the Bonds may ask the Company to redeem the Bonds, at their
option on 19th December, 2001, in whole or in part, at a 122.94 per cen t of the
principal amount of such Bonds together with accrued interest to the date o f redemption.
In addition, in the event of future changes relating to taxation, th e Company may,
subject to certain conditions, redeem the Bonds in whole but not in part, at any time
according to pre-determined formula.

(b) Analysis of changes in convertible bonds

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Beginning of year 1,390,734 1,451,061 175,289
Accrued interest 98,874 102,821 12,421
Interest paid (38,547) (38,541) (4,656)

End of year 1,451,061 1,515,341 183,054

23. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (LIABILITIES)

Components of deferred tax assets (liabilities) are as follows:

GROUP

Origination of Reversal of
 temporary temporary

1999 differences differences 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Overhaul expenses accrued in
advance under PRC GAAP (24,015) – 17,415 (6,600) (797)

Difference between tax base and
accounting base of property,
plant and equipment 15,979 – (8,300) 7,679 928

Provisions for doubtful debts,
inventory net realisable value
and impairment in value of
long-term investments – 30,719 – 30,719 3,710

(8,036) 30,719 9,115 31,798 3,841
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23. DEFERRED TAX ASSETS (LIABILITIES) (Continued)

COMPANY
Origination of Reversal of

tempor ary temporary

1999 differences differences 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Overhaul expenses accrued in
advance under PRC GAAP (22,460) – 15,860 (6,600) (797)

Difference between tax base and
accounting base of property,
plant and equipment 15,979 – (8,300) 7,679 928

Provisions for doubtful debts,
inventory net realisable value
and impairment in value of
long-term investments – 30,719 – 30,719 3,710

(6,481) 30,719 7,560 31,798 3,841

24. SHORT-TERM BANK LOANS

GROUP AND COMPANY

As of 31st December, 1999, short-term bank loans were all denominated in RMB, unsecured, and
bore interest at rates 5.58 per cent per annum.

25. TRADE PAYABLES

The Group’s and the Company’s trade payables are all with ageing less than one year.

26. TAXES PAYABLE

GROUP
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Consumption tax payable 159,292 222,429 26,870
VAT payable 183,799 160,534 19,393
EIT payabl 20,164 95,942 11,590
City development tax payable 25,557 14,429 1,743
Education supplementary tax payable 15,002 3,488 421
Business tax payable 3,872 2,595 313
Others 1,836 1,905 230

409,522 501,322 60,560
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26. TAXES PAYABLE (Continued)

COMPANY
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Consumption tax payable 159,292 222,429 26,870
VAT payable 178,323 159,715 19,294
EIT payable 7,423 88,778 10,724
City development tax payable 25,193 14,216 1,717
Education supplementary tax payable 14,396 3,314 400
Business tax payable 203 87 11
Others 2,150 1,738 209

386,980 490,277 59,225

27. ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES

GROUP
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Accrued port charges 38,910 111,313 13,447
Accrued staff salary 101,248 92,152 11,132
Accrued employee bonus 30,454 66,763 8,065
Accrued staff welfare 54,826 53,502 6,463
Advances from customers 33,025 41,583 5,023
Accrued interest expense – 163 20
Others 52,664 60,725 7,335

311,127 426,201 51,485

COMPANY
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Accrued port charges 38,910 111,313 13,447
Accrued employee bonus 22,062 44,992 5,435
Accrued staff welfare 44,533 40,581 4,902
Accrued staff salary 49,666 32,933 3,978
Advances from customers 21,477 15,903 1,921
Accrued interest expense – 163 20
Others 30,709 39,557 4,782

207,357 285,442 34,485

Accrued staff welfare�� !"#is made according to 14 per cent (1999 – 14 per cent) of
employee salary in accordance with the government regulations.
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28. REVENUE

Revenue comprised:
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Sales of goods 11,015,102 21,689,964 2,620,162

Rendering of services 58,631 51,515 6,223

Interest income
– Bank deposits 45,105 47,232 5,706
– Others 1,539 1,204 145

Dividend income from other investments 18,971 5,629 680

11,139,348 21,795,544 2,632,916

During the year ended 31st December, 2000, approximately 63.62 per cent (1999 – 52.24 per
cent) of the Group’s sales were made to five major customers.

29. FINANCE COST
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Interest income on
– Bank deposit 45,105 47,232 5,706
– Others 1,539 1,204 145

46,644 48,436 5,851

Interest expense on
– Bank borrowings wholly repayable

within five years 64,534 60,123 7,263
– Other borrowings wholly repayable

within five years 3,299 – –
– Convertible bonds 98,781 102,821 12,421

Less: Amount capitalised as
construction-in-progress (60,459) (4,952) (598)

106,155 157,992 19,086

(59,511) (109,556) (13,235)
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30. PROFIT BEFORE TAX

Profit before tax in the consolidated income statements was determined after charging or
crediting the following items:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

After charging

Cost of inventories 8,881,292 19,549,547 2,361,598

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment,
net of change in the amount of
depreciation inventoried 655,527 811,962 98,084

Amortisation of intangible assets, net of change
in the amount of amortisation inventorised 4,083 5,204 629

Net loss on disposals of property,
plant and equipment 11,089 22,733 2,746

Loss on impairment of property,
plant and equipment – 95,301 11,513

Net loss on disposal of long-term investments – 4,232 511

Repair and maintenance expenses,
net of change in the amount of
repair and maintenance expenses inventorised 294,248 224,243 27,089

Research and development expenditures 56,324 44,242 5,345

Staff costs
– Salaries and wages 157,403 189,637 22,908
– Contribution to pension scheme (see Note 33) 67,893 75,057 9,067
– Provision for staff welfare and bonus 193,161 261,648 31,607
– Net loss on sale of staff quarters (see Note 32) 29,289 – –

(Reversal of) Provision for bad and doubtful debts (3,654) 16,231 1,961

Provision for impairment in value of
long-term investments – 10,360 1,251

Exchange loss 2,027 4,596 555

Auditors’ remuneration 2,898 3,063 370
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30. PROFIT BEFORE TAX (Continued)

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

After crediting

Investment income
– Share of profits and losses of associates 17,266 21,219 2,563
– Dividend income from other

long-term investments 18,971 5,629 680

Exchange gain 587 776 94

31. DIRECTORS’, SUPERVISORS’ AND SENIOR EXECUTIVES’ EMOLUMENTS

(a) Directors’ emoluments:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Basic salaries, allowances and
benefits in kind 350 232 28

Bonus * 319 766 93
Pension 123 93 11

792 1,091 132

* Bonus is discretionary in nature.

For the year ended 31st December, 2000, the above emoluments were paid to 7 directors
(1999 – 12), each of these individuals received less than RMB1,060,600 (equivalent of
HK$1,000,000). No directors waived any emoluments during the year. No emoluments
were paid to the directors as inducement to join the Group or as compensation for loss
of offi ce.
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31. DIRECTORS’, SUPERVISORS’ AND SENIOR EXECUTIVES’ EMOLUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Supervisors’ emoluments:
1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Basic salaries, allowances and
benefits in kind 124 85 10

Bonus * 130 225 27
Pension 53 36 4

307 346 41

* Bonus is discretionary in nature.

For the year ended 31st December, 2000, the above emoluments were paid to 3 supervisors
(1999 – 5), each of these individuals received less than RMB1,060,600 (equivalent of
HK$1,000,000). No supervisors waived any emoluments during the year. No emoluments
were paid to the supervisors as inducement to join the Group or as compensation for
loss of office.

(c) Senior executives’ emoluments:

The amount of emoluments paid to the 5 highest pai d individuals (including directors
and other employees) were:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Basic salaries, allowances and
benefits in kind 157 170 21

Bonus * 139 565 68
Pension 55 68 8

351 803 97

* Bonus is discretionary in nature.

For the year ended 31st December, 2000, the 5 highest-paid individuals of the Group
included 2 directors (1999 – 5), whose emoluments had been included in Note (a)
above. No emoluments were paid to the 5 highest-paid individuals as inducement to join
the Group or as compensation for loss of office.



72

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited   •   Annual Report  2000
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

N ote s  t o  The F i nanc i a l  S t a t emen t s

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

32. SALE OF STAFF QUARTERS

Pursuant to the “Ningbo Municipal Residential Housing Reformative Scheme” issued by Ningbo
Municipal People’s Government, the Company has set up a scheme for selling staff quarters to
the Company’s staff. Under the scheme, the Company has to sell its existing staff quarters at
preferential prices to the staff who are willing to buy. During the year ended 31st December,
1999, the Group incurred a loss of approximately RMB29,289,000 on sale o f staff quarters.

The proceeds from sale of staff quarters have been included in cash at banks for specific
purposes (see Note 17(a)).

33. PENSION SCHEME

The Group participates in the central pension fund scheme set up and managed by the Ningbo
Labour Insurance Administration Department. The Group makes monthly contribution to the
scheme based on 20 per cent of the total salary and bonus of its employees. The fund will be
responsible f or the entire pension obligations payable to retired employees. During the year
ended 31st December, 2000, the Group contributed to the central pension fund scheme of
approximately RMB75,057,000 (1999 – RMB67,893,000).

34. TAXATION

(a) Enterprise Income Tax�� !"#$

Individual companies within the Group are generally subject to Enterprise Income Tax
(“EIT”) at 33 per cent on taxable income determined according to the PRC tax laws.
Pursuant to the relevant tax regulations, the Company is eligible to certain EIT preferential
treatments because of its recycling of certain wasted materials. The amount of the
reduced EIT was RMB32,028,000 (1999 – 19,975,000).

In addition, prior to 2000, some of the subsidiaries of the Group registered in Ningbo
Bonded Area, Ningbo Economic & Technology Development Zone, Zhenhai Technology
Development Zone and Ningbo Daxie Development Area, which together contributed less
than 7 per cent of the consolidated profit during the year ended 31st December, 1999,
were granted partial refund of EIT, Value-Added Tax and Business Tax as a local subsidy.
However, according to Circular Guofa (2000)2 issued in January 2000, effective 1st
January, 2000, the above refund would require approval from the State authority for
which the Group has yet to obtain. Hence, the said benefits may cease to be available
to the Group effective 1st January, 2000. As of the date of approval of these financial
statements, the Group has not received any formal document from the relevant government
authorities concerning the termination of the above-mentioned refund. During the year
ended 31st December, 2000, the Group received such refund in relation to 1999 in the
amount of RMB14,763,000 (1999 – RMB25,048,000), and recorded RMB9,452,000 (1999
– RMB19,511,000) as reduction to EIT of the period and RMB5,311,000 (1999 –
RMB5,537,000) as subsidy income.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

34. TAXATION (Continued)

(a) Enterprise Income Tax�� !"#$(Continued)

The Group was not subject to Hong Kong profits tax as the Group did not earn any profit
that was subject to Hong Kong profits tax.

Details of taxation charged during the year are as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Current income tax 260,604 188,736 22,799
Deferred tax credit relating to change

in accounting policy on overhaul expenses (18,347) (17,415) (2,104)
Deferred tax expense (credit) relating to

the origination and reversal of
temporary differences
– Difference between tax base and

accounting base of property,
plant and equipment 4,538 8,300 1,002

– Provisions for doubtful debts, inventory
net realisable value and impairment
in value of long-term investments – (30,719) (3,710)

Share of tax of associates 2,100 5,925 716

248,895 154,827 18,703
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31st December, 2000 and 1999

34. TAXATION (Continued)

(a) Enterprise Income Tax�� !"#$(Continued)

The reconciliation of the effective tax rate to the statutory tax rate is as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Accounting profit 811,781 100% 575,604 69,533 100%

Tax at the applicable
tax rate of 33%
(1999 – 33%) (see Note) 267,888 33% 189,949 22,946 33%

Tax effect of expenses that
are not deductible in
determining taxable profit:
– Loss on allocation of

staff quarters 13,453 2% – – –
– Salaries in excess of

tax allowable limit 11,081 1% 14,904 1,800 3%
– Others – – (11,286) (1,363) (2%)

Tax effect of income that
are not taxable in
determining taxable profit:
– Investment income (6,260) (1%) (342) (41) –

Tax losses of subsidiaries 2,888 – 808 98 –

Reduction of income tax due to
preferential treatments
(see Note (a) above) (19,975) (2%) (32,028) (3,869) (5%)

Income tax refund
(see Note (a) above) (19,511) (2%) (9,452) (1,142) (2%)

Effect of different tax rates
of certain associates
and subsidiaries (3,598) – 1,008 122 –

Others 2,929 – 1,266 152 –

Tax expense 248,895 31% 154,827 18,703 27%

Note: The applicable tax rate is the aggregate of the national income tax rate of 30% (1999 –
30%) and the local income tax rate of 3% (1999 – 3%).
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Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

34. TAXATION (Continued)

(b) Value-Added Tax�� !"

The Group is subject to Value-Added Tax (“VAT”) on its sales, which is levied at 17 per
cent on the gross turnover upon sales. Input VAT paid on purchasing of raw materials,
semi-finished products, etc. can be used to offset the VAT payable on sales.

(c) Business Tax�� !"

Some of the subsidiaries of the Group are subject to business tax at 3 per cent to 5 per
cent on their service revenue.

(d) Consumption Tax�� !"

Consumption tax is levied on gasoline and diesel oil sold at a rate of RMB277.6 and
RMB117.6 per tonne, respectively.

(e) Surtaxes�� !"

The Group is subject to city development tax and education supplementary tax at 7 per
cent and 4 per cent on turnover taxes respectively.

35. NET PROFIT

The consolidated net profit included a profit of approximately RMB331,463,000 (1999 –
RMB482,887,000) dealt with in the financial statements of the Company before accounting for
the results of subsidiaries and associates using the equity method of accounting.

36. DIVIDENDS

Dividend comprised:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Prior year’s final cash dividend – RMB0.035
(1999 – RMB0.03) per share 75,713 88,332 10,671

Interim cash dividend paid – RMB0.015
(1999 – RMB0.02) per share 50,475 37,856 4,573

126,188 126,188 15,244
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36. DIVIDENDS (Continued)

Dividends are declared based on the Company’s distributable profit which is determined as the
lower of the unappropriated profits calculated according to the PRC accounting standards and
regulations as reported in the statutory financial statements in the PRC and the unappropriated
profits calculated according to IAS (see Note 19).

37. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of basic earnings per share was based on consolidated net profit of approximately
RMB420,777,000 (1999 – RMB562,886,000) and on the weighted average number of 2,523,754,468
shares (1999 – 2,523,754,468 shares) in issue during the year.

The calculation of diluted earnings per share was based on adjusted consolidated net profit of
approximately RMB488,277,000 (1999 – RMB629,069,000) on the assumption that all convertible
bonds were converted on 1st January, 2000 and on the weighted average number of approximately
2,952,500,000 shares (1999 – 2,952,500,000 shares) deemed to have been in issue during the
year.

Reconciliation of number of ordinary shares for calculation of basic and diluted earnings per
share:

1999 2000

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
used in calculating basic earnings per share 2,523,754,468 2,523,754,468

Deemed issue of ordinary shares for no consideration 428,745,525 428,745,525

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
used in calculating diluted earnings per share 2,952,499,993 2,952,499,993
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38. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS

(a) Reconciliation of profit before tax to cash generated from operating activities:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Profit before tax 811,781 575,604 69,533
Adjustments for:

(Reversal of) Provision for bad
and doubtful debts (3,654) 16,231 1,961

(Reversal of write-down of) Write-down
of inventories to net realisable values (21,864) 67,319 8,132

Provision of impairment loss on
long term investments – 10,360 1,251

Net loss on sale of staff quarters 29,289 – –
Net loss on disposal of property,

plant and equipment 11,089 22,733 2,746
Loss on impairment of property,

plant and equipment – 95,301 11,513
Net loss on disposal of

long-term investments – 4,232 511
Depreciation of property,

plant and equipment 655,527 811,962 98,084
Amortisation of intangible assets 4,083 5,204 629
Share of profits less losses

from associates (17,266) (21,219) (2,563)
Dividend income from other

long-term investments (18,971) (5,629) (680)
Interest expense 106,155 157,992 19,086
Interest income (46,644) (48,436) (5,851)

(Increase) Decrease in operating assets:
Inventories (197,685) (760,045) (91,814)
Trade receivables (2,990) (90,628) (10,948)
Due from associates 40,592 4,766 576
Due from affiliated companies (517,167) 428,217 51,729
Due from parent company (28,552) (22,287) (2,692)
Prepayments and deposits 189,156 84,586 10,218
Other receivables (130,633) (111,772) (13,502)

Increase (Decrease) in operating liabilities:
Trade payables 18,030 315,404 38,101
Due to associates (7,532) – –
Due to affiliated companies 20,068 (35,517) (4,290)
Due to parent company (12,010) 52,605 6,355
Taxes payable 329,354 10,712 1,294
Accruals and other payables 62,018 100,376 12,125
Other non-current liabilities 23,632 66,971 8,091

Cash flows generated from operations 1,295,806 1,735,042 209,595
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38. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(b) Non-cash items on operating and investing activities:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

(i) Increase in property, plant,
equipment 890,735 594,768 71,848

Less:
Decrease (Increase) in

construction payable (32,396) 134,509 16,249
Capitalised convertible bonds

interest (24,936) (2,261) (273)
Capitalised long-term loans

interest (35,523) (2,691) (325)
Donation – (2,277) (275)
Exchange of property, plant

and equipment in kind
(see Note (iv)) (13,116) – –

Amortisation of issuance cost
of convertible bonds (992) – –

Cash used in property, plant
and equipment 783,772 722,048 87,224

(ii) The Group started to consolidate certain gasoline stations which were accounted
for using equity method before 1st January, 1999. The effects of consolidating
these gasoline stations since 1st January, 1999 were as follows:

Investments to these gasoline
stations as of 1st January, 1999 26,495 – –

Less: Asset and liabilities of
these gasoline stations
as of 1st January, 1999
– Other current assets (4,547) – –
– Property, plant and equipment,

cost (24,832) – –
– Property, plant and equipment,

accumulated depreciation 1,166 – –
– Other current liabilities 3,813 – –

Cash addition from consolidation of
these gasoline stations 2,095 – –
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38. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(b) Non-cash items on operating and investing activities: (Continued)

(iii) Certain unconsolidated investee companies repaid the investment costs of the
Company and payables to the Company in form of property, plant and equipment
as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000
(Note 46)

Including:
Repayment for investment costs

of the Company 18,830 – –
Repayment for payables

to the Company 48,625 – –

67,455 – –

Related property, plant and
equipment:

Cost 71,379 – –
Less: accumulated depreciation (3,924) – –

Net 67,455 – –

(iv) Permutation of property, plant and
equipment

Cost 17,040 – –
Less: accumulated depreciation (3,924) – –

Net 13,116 – –
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38. NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS (Continued)

(c) Analysis of changes in financing activities:

Short-term Long-term
bank loans loans Total

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Balance as of 1st January, 1999 100,000 877,000 977,000 118,022
Addition of short-term

bank loans 1,425,800 – 1,425,800 172,238
Addition of long-term loans – 2,540 2,540 307
Addition of interests on

long-term loans – 81,758 81,758 9,876
Repayment of short-term

bank loans (1,320,000) – (1,320,000) (159,457)
Repayment of long-term loans – (74,500) (74,500) (9,000)
Repayment of interests on

long-term loan – (75,194) (75,194) (9,084)

Balance as of
31st December, 1999 205,800 811,604 1,017,404 122,902

Addition of short-term
bank loans 2,520,000 – 2,520,000 304,418

Addition of long-term loans – 51,200 51,200 6,185
Addition of interests on

long-term loans – 52,736 52,736 6,371
Repayment of short-term

bank loans (2,725,800) – (2,725,800) (329,279)
Repayment of long-term loans – (40,040) (40,040) (4,837)
Repayment of interests on

long-term loans – (57,757) (57,757) (6,976)

Balance as of
31st December, 2000 – 817,743 817,743 98,784

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Parties are considered to be related if one party has the ability, directly or indirectly, to
control the other party, or exercise significant influence over the other party in making
financial and operating decisions. Parties are also considered to be related if they are subject
to common control or common significant influence.

Substantially all transactions undertaken by the Group have been effected with such counterparties
and on such terms as determined by Sinopec and other relevant PRC authorities. Sinopec
negotiates and agrees with suppliers the terms of State-allocated crude oil on a group basis,
which is then allocated among the companies under its control, including the Group, on a
discretionary basis.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

Major transactions between the Group and Sinopec Group Company/Sinopec were as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Cost of crude oil purchased (Note (a)) 792,737 – –

Reimbursement received and receivable
from Sinopec (Note (b)) 97,968 – –

Surcharge paid and payable to Sinopec (Note (b)) 145,040 – –

Research and development expenditures
paid and payable (Note (c) 35,000 35,000 4,228

Research and development Subventions
received (Note (c)) 6,450 2,792 337

Insurance premiums paid (Note (d)) 24,643 35,862 4,332

Subsidy received from Sinopec (Note (e)) 7,010 20,062 2,424

(a) Due to reorganisation o f Sinopec Group Company, effective from 1st January, 2000, the
Group began to purchase crude oil through a Sinopec group company instead of from
Sinopec Group Company.

(b) All companies under the supervision of Sinopec Group Company (including the Group)
had to abide by a pricing policy for purchase of crude oil. A weighted average price per
tonne of crude oil was set by Sinopec Group Company. For purchases at below the
weighted average price, a sur charge had to be paid to Sinopec Group Company. If
purchases were made at above the weighted average price, a reimbursement would be
reimbursed by Sinopec Group Company. The quantity of crude oil to be included under
this policy were allocated by Sinopec Group Company on an annual basis to the companies
under its supervision. Effective from 1st January, 2000, Sinopec Group Company cancelled
such policy.

(c) The Company pays Sinopec for research and development expenditures in accordance
with the provisions in an agreement between the Company and Sinopec. During the year
ended 31st December, 2000, the Company paid to Sinopec an amount of RMB35,000,000
(1999 – RMB35,000,000). Also, the Company undertakes certain research and development
projects for Sinopec. During the year ended 31st December, 2000, the Company received
from Sinopec an amount of approximately RMB2,792,000 (1999 – RMB6,450,000) to this
effect.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

39. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (Continued)

(d) Pursuant to administrative measures issued by Sinopec, the Group maintains insurance
coverage with a subsidiary of Sinopec, which cover the Group’s buildings, machinery,
equipment and inventories. During the year ended 31st December, 2000, the Group paid
to Sinopec insurance premium of approximately RMB35,862,000 (1999 – RMB24,643,000)
based on certain percentage of the carrying value of the Group’s assets covered.

(e) During the year ended 31st December, 2000, the Group received subsidy from Sinopec
amounting to approximately RMB20,062,000 (1999 – RMB7,010,000) which could only
be utilised to enhance the Group’s security and safety measures and to conduct specified
researches.

Transactions between the Group and other Sinopec group companies were as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Sales 5,790,181 14,905,188 1,800,557

Purchases
– Import of crude oil through a

Sinopec group company 2,498,134 11,863,422 1,433,109
– Purchase of crude oil through a

Sinopec group company (Note (a)) – 737,769 89,123
– Others 126,825 26,065 3,149

Service fee paid in relation to import of crude oil 24,981 102,146 12,339

Construction fees paid 116,974 123,381 14,905

Transactions between the Group and its associates were as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Sales 299,087 322,595 38,970

The directors of the Company are of the opinion that the above transactions were conducted in
the ordinary course of business and on normal commercial terms.
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Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

40. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION

The Company conducts the majority of its business activities in two areas, refining and chemicals.
An analysis by business segment is as follows:

2000

Refining Chemicals Elimination Total

RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Turnover 21,500,967 2,597,331 562,301 67,926 (373,304) (45,095) 21,689,964 2,620,162
Cost of sales (19,922,543) (2,406,656) (554,776) (67,017) 373,304 45,095 (20,104,015) (2,428,578)

Gross profit 1,578,424 190,675 7,525 909 – – 1,585,949 191,584

Unallocated
corporate
expenses (896,792) (108,333)

Profit from
operations 689,157 83,251

Finance cost (109,556) (13,235)
Share of pr ofits

and losses of
associates 21,219 2,563 – – – – 21,219 2,563

Others, net (25,216) (3,046)
Income tax expense (154,827) (18,703)

Net profit 420,777 50,830

OTHER INFORMATION
Segment assets 8,896,557 1,074,708 376,335 45,462 – – 9,272,892 1,120,170
Unallocated

corporate
assets 2,323,927 280,730

Total assets 11,596,819 1,400,900

Segment
liabilities (1,835,019) (221,671) (27,887) (3,369) – – (1,862,906) (225,040)

Unallocated
corporate
liabilities (2,283,151) (275,806)

Total li abilities (4,146,057) (500,846)

Capital
expenditure 557,661 67,366 48,486 5,857 – – 606,147 73,223

Depreciation and
amortisation 736,615 88,982 80,551 9,731 – – 817,166 98,713

Impairment loss
recognised in
the income
statement 95,301 11,513 – – – – 95,301 11,513



84

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

○

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited   •   Annual Report  2000
○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○ ○

N ote s  t o  The F i nanc i a l  S t a t emen t s

Sinopec Zhenhai Refining & Chemical Company Limited (Formerly known as Zhenhai Refining &

Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

40. SEGMENTAL INFORMATION (Continued)

1999

Refining Chemicals Elimination Total

RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Turnover 10,672,458 1,289,240 703,027 84,926 (360,383 ) (43,535) 11,015,102 1,330,631
Cost of sales (9,368,580) (1,131,731) (556,321 ) (67,204) 360,383 43,535 (9,564,518) (1,155,400)

Gross profit 1,303,878 157,509 146,706 17,722 – – 1,450,584 175,231

Unallocated
corporate
expenses (592,006 ) (71,515)

Profit from
operations 858,578 103,716

Finance cost (59,511) (7,189)
Share of profits

and losses of
associates 17,266 2,086 – – – – 17,266 2,086

Others, net (4,552 ) (550)
Income tax expense (248,895 ) (30,067)

Net pro fit 562,886 67,996

OTHER INFORMATION
Segment assets 8,772,766 1,059,756 416,980 50,371 – – 9,189,746 1,110,127
Unallocated

corporate
assets 1,789,700 216,197

Total assets 10,979,446 1,326,324

Segment
liabilities (1,330,507) (160,727) (2,959 ) (357) – – (1,333,466) (161,084)

Unallocated
corporate
liabilities (2,496,798) (301,615)

Total liabilities (3,830,264) (462,699)

Capital
expenditure 824,204 99,564 66,531 8,037 – – 890,735 107,601

Depreciation and
amortisation 584,767 70,640 75,836 9,161 – – 660,603 79,801

Impairment loss
recognised in
the income
statement – – – – – – – –

(a) The refining segment is principally engaged in the production and sale of petroleum,
intermediate petrochemical and other petrochemical products. Gasoline, diesel fuel and
jet fuel are three major products of the segment.

(b) The chemical segment is principally engaged in the production and sale of urea.
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Chemical Company Limited)

31st December, 2000 and 1999

41. COMMITMENTS

(a) The Group had significant capital commitments as follows:

1999 2000

RMB’000 RMB’000 US$’000

Contracted but not provided for 152,742 12,660 1,529

Authorised but not contracted for – – –

152,742 12,660 1,529

Capital commitments relate primarily to construction of buildings and machinery and
equipment to support the Company’s expansion plan.

(b) As of 31st December, 1999, the Company had investment commitments in two associates
of approximately RMB29,097,000.

(c) During the year ended 31st December, 2000, the Group entered into a pension scheme in
addition to the central pension fund scheme described in Note 33 with a life insurance
company by which the employees would be entitled to additional pension benefits upon
the age of 60. According to the scheme, the Group was committed to pay contributions
in five instalments until 2004. As of 31st December, 2000, the Group had a commitment
to make payments totalled approximately RMB43,162,000 within the next four years,
according to the following schedule:

2000

RMB’000 US$’000

Amounts payable within a period
– not exceeding one year 5,915 715
– between one and two years 12,416 1,500
– between two and four years 24,831 3,000

43,162 5,215

42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

(a) Fair values

The following methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair value of each
class of financial instruments for which it is practicable to estimate that value:

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

The carrying amount of cash and cash equivalents approximates fair value because
of the short-term maturity nature of demand deposits.
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42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(a) Fair values (Continued)

(ii) Trade and other receivables and payables

The carrying amount of trade and other receivables and payables approximates
fair value because they are subject to normal credit terms.

(iii) Balances with related parties and long-term receivables

No disclosure of fair value of balances with related parties and long-term
receivables is made as it is not practicable to determine their fair values with
sufficient reliability since these balances are in terest-free and certain of which
have no fixed repayment terms.

(iv) Other long-term investments

No disclosure of fair value of other long-term investments is made, as it is not
practicable to determine their fair values with sufficient reliability.

(v) Loans and borrowings

The carrying amount of loans and borrowings approximates fair value because
they are subject to normal commercial interest rates for comparable instruments.

(vi) Bonds payable

As of 31st December, 2000, the fair values of convertible bond were approximately
RMB1,432,527,000 (1999 – RMB1,330,403,000) based on its market prices. As of
the same date, the book value of these li abilities was approximately

(vii) Other non-current liabilities

No disclosure o f fair value of other non-current liabilities is made, as it is not
practicable to determine their fair values with sufficient reliability since these
balances are interest-free and have no fixed repayment terms.

(b) Concentration of risks

(i) Credit risk

The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and other
current assets represents the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk in relation
to financial assets. No other financial assets carry a significant exposure to
credit risk.
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42. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

(b) Concentration of risks (Continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The interest rates and terms of repayments of short-term and long-term borrowings
are disclosed in Note 24 and Note 20.

43. HOUSING REFORM

Pursuant to related rules and regulations of housing reform issued by the State Council, the
Zhejiang Provincial Government and the Ningbo Municipal Government, allocation of living
quarters as staff housing welfare is terminated. Instead , qualified employees are to be
compensated in the form of monetary housing subsidies. In this respect, the Company is in the
process of formulation of such plan. The financial impact of which will be reflected in the
financial statements of the relevant year when such plan is formulated and approved.

As of 31st December, 2000, no formal plan has yet been developed by the Company nor
delivered to the local government for approval. Moreover, the Company has not announced such
plan to its employees. Thus, the Company had no obligation to make any payment or provision
for such monetary housing subsidies as of 31st December, 2000.

MOF issued Document Caiqi [2000] No. 295 on 6th September, 2000 which became effective on
the same date, announcing the accounting treatment in relation to such housing reform. The
Company’s Board of Directors has evaluated the policies referred to in the document, and
believes that except for the impact of the above mentioned monetary housing subsidies which
could not be reasonably estimated, other related policies will not have a material impact on the
Group.

44. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Pursuant to the resolution made by the Board of Directors subsequent to 31st December, 2000,
the Board of Directors proposed a final dividend of RMB0.035 (1999 – RMB0.035) per share
totalled approximately RMB88,332,000 (1999 – RMB88,332,000) for the year ended 31st December,
2000.

45. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

As of 31st December, 2000, the Group provided bank loan guarantee in the amount of
RMB100,000,000 to an associate of the Group.

46. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative’s figures in the 1999 financial statements have been restated and reclassified
to conform to the current year’s presentation and in accordance with the new presentation and
disclosure requirements under newly revised or promulgated IASs, including IAS No. 10 “Events
After Balance Sheet Date”, IAS No. 37 “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets”
and IAS 38 “Intangible Assets”.

47. APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements (set out on pages 24 to 87) were approved by the board of directors
on 12th April, 2001.


